

FILED  
NOV 13 2007  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OLYMPIA, WA  
*S*

**COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

No. 36487-5-II

---

Thuston Co. Superior Crt. No. 04-2-00305-6

CHRISTY A. GUNDERSON and JOHN DOE GUNDERSON,  
MICHAEL J. ROGERS and NANNETTE B. ROGERS, EAGLE HOME  
MORTGAGE, INC., HERITAGE SAVINGS BANK, and JAMES E.  
BRAZIL and JANE DOE BRAZIL

Respondents,

v.

AMEDEO NAPPI

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS GUNDERSON**

---

Daniel R. Tiffany  
Ditlevson Rodgers Dixon, P.S.  
324 West Bay Dr. NW  
Olympia, WA 98502

PM12-31-07

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	<b>3</b>
	<b>A. Injunction against access on Rogerson (ROGERS) property</b>	<b>3</b>
	<b>B. Disposition of real property in NAPPI divorce proceedings</b>	<b>4</b>
	<b>C. Litigation between NAPPI and BRAZIL</b>	<b>5</b>
	<b>D. Location of the GUNDERSON property</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>8</b>
	<b>A. Standard of Review</b>	<b>8</b>
	<b>B. It is important to recognize that this matter has never been an action to obtain use of the legally described easement</b>	<b>9</b>
	<b>C. The doctrine of res judicata bars NAPPI's condemnation claim</b>	<b>12</b>
	<b>1. Persons and parties</b>	<b>13</b>
	<b>2. Cause of action</b>	<b>13</b>
	<b>3. Same subject matter</b>	<b>14</b>
	<b>4. Quality of persons</b>	<b>15</b>
	<b>D. The doctrine of collateral estoppel bars NAPPI's cause of action</b>	<b>15</b>
	<b>1. Was the issue decided in the prior adjudication identical with the one presented in the action in question?</b>	<b>16</b>
	<b>2. Was there final adjudication on the</b>	

	<b>merits?</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>3.</b>	<b>Was the party against whom the plea is asserted a party in privity with a party to the prior adjudication?</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>4.</b>	<b>Will the allegation of the doctrine not work an injustice on the party against whom the doctrine is applied?</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>E.</b>	<b>An award of attorney fees was appropriate in this matter</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>F.</b>	<b>Respondents GUNDERSON are also entitled to attorney fees on appeal</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>G.</b>	<b>BRAZILS did not appeal the attorney fee issue, and their request for attorney fees against GUNDERSON is improper</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>22</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. TABLE OF CASES	Page(s)
<u>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</u> , 138 P.3d 943, 157 Wn.2d 251 (2006)	8
<u>LaPlante v. State</u> , 531 P.2d 299, 85 Wn.2d 154, 158 (1975)	8
<u>Cox v. Malcolm</u> , 808 P.2d 758, 60 Wn. App. 895, 897 (1991)	8
<u>Olson v. Siverling</u> , 758 P.2d 991, 52 Wn. App. 221, 224 (1988).	8
<u>Turngren v. King County</u> , 705 P.2d 258, 104 Wn.2d 293, 312 (1985)	8
<u>McGough v. Edmonds</u> , 460 P.2d 302, 1 Wn. App. 164, 168 (1969)	9
<u>In re Coday</u> , 130 P.3d 809, 156 Wn.2d 485, 504 (2006)	11,13
<u>Pedersen v. Potter</u> , 11 P.3d 833, 103 Wn. App. 62, 67 (2000)	11,12, 13
<u>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</u> , 887 P.2d 898, 125 Wn.2d 759, 763 (1995)	12
<u>Corbin v. Madison</u> , 529 P.2d 1145, 12 Wn. App. 318, 323 (1974)	12,17
<u>Bordeaux v. Ingersoll Rand Co.</u> , 429 P.2d 207, 71 Wash.2d 392, 395 (1967).	12,17
<u>Schoeman v. New York Life Ins. Co.</u> , 726 P.2d 1, 106 Wn.2d 855, 860 (1986)	12
<u>State v. Drake</u> , 558 P.2d 828, 16 Wn. App. 559, 563-64 (1976)	12
<u>Kulman v. Thomas</u> , 897 P.2d 365, 78 Wn. App. 115, 122 (1995)	13
<u>Rains v. State</u> , 674 P.2d 165, 100 Wn.2d 660, 664 (2000)	15

<u>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Kawachi</u> , 588 P.2d 725, 91 Wn.2d 223, 225-26 (1978)	15
<u>Jeckle v. Crotty</u> , 120 Wn.App. 374, 387, 85 P.3d 931, 938 (2004)	19
<u>Clarke v. Equinox Holdings, Ltd.</u> , 56 Wn. App. 125 (1989)	19
<u>Suarez Newquist</u> , 70 Wn. App. 827, 832 (1993)	19
<u>Kennedy v. Martin</u> , 65 P.3d 866, 115 Wn. App. 866, (2003)	21
